

**BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

| | | |
|------------------------------------|---|---------------------------|
| STERICYCLE OF WASHINGTON, INC., |) | DOCKET TG-110553 |
| |) | |
| Complainant, |) | |
| |) | STERICYCLE'S MOTION FOR |
| v. |) | SUMMARY DETERMINATION AND |
| |) | RESPONSE TO WASTE |
| WASTE MANAGEMENT OF |) | MANAGEMENT'S MOTION TO |
| WASHINGTON, INC., |) | DISMISS |
| |) | |
| Respondent. |) | |
| |) | |
| |) | |

Stephen B. Johnson
Jared Van Kirk
GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 1800
Seattle, WA 98101
Phone: (206) 464-3939
Facsimile: (206) 464-0125

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND | 5 |
| III. FACTS | 7 |
| IV. ISSUES PRESENTED AND RELIEF REQUESTED | 10 |
| V. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY | 11 |
| A. The Commission’s Authority to Find that Waste Management Has Abandoned its Biomedical Waste Authority is Deeply Rooted in Law and Commission Practice..... | 11 |
| i. The Commission’s authority to amend G-237 to reflect Waste Management’s abandonment of its biomedical waste authority is based on well established law and Commission precedent. | 12 |
| ii. The Commission’s authority to amend G-237 to reflect Waste Management’s abandonment of biomedical waste authority is based on the express terms of RCW 81.77.030(6) and clear Commission precedent. | 15 |
| iii. Waste Management’s arguments in support of its Motion to Dismiss directly contradict settled law and controlling Commission precedent. | 17 |
| B. The Importance of the Commission’s Careful Exercise of its Authority to Ensure Biomedical Waste Services are Protective of Public Health, Meet Generator Needs and Serve the Public Interest Further Supports a Finding of Abandonment. | 20 |
| C. Waste Management Has Abandoned Any Authority Under G-237 to Collect and Transport Biomedical Waste. | 26 |
| D. The Commission Must Amend G-237 to Remove Biomedical Waste Authority. | 35 |
| E. Waste Management’s Motion to Dismiss Stericycle’s Other Claims Should be Denied. | 38 |
| VI. CONCLUSION..... | 39 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <u>Harold LeMay Enterprises v. UTC</u> , 67 Wn. App 878 (1992)..... | passim |
| <u>Herrett Trucking Company v. Public Service Comm'n</u> , 61 Wn. 2d 234 (1963) | 13 |
| <u>In re Am. Env. Mgmt.</u> , Order M. V. G. No. 1452 | 21, 30, 33 |
| <u>In re General Delivery Service, Inc.</u> , Order M. V. No. 14797 | 13, 26 |
| <u>In re Mercer Trucking Co., Inc.</u> , Order M. V. No. 143760..... | passim |
| <u>In re Paffile Truck Lines, Inc.</u> , Order M. V. No. 132877 | 13, 17, 23, 24 |
| <u>In re R.C. Kercheval, Inc.</u> , Order M. V. No. 144753..... | 14, 27, 28, 32 |
| <u>In re Sure-Way Incineration, Inc.</u> , Order M. V. G. No. 1451 | 25 |
| <u>Lee & Eastes, Inc. v. Public Service Comm'n</u> , 52 Wn. 2d 701 (1958) | 12 |
| <u>Mason County Garbage Co. v. Harold LeMay Enterprises</u> , Order M. V. G. No. 1403 | passim |
| <u>Medical Resource Recycling Sys., Inc.</u> Cause No. GA-76820, *3-4 (May 1994)..... | 21 |
| <u>Ryder Dist. Resources, Inc.</u> , Cause No. GA-75154, *22 (January 1993) | 21, 22 |
| <u>Sureway Medical Svcs.</u> , at *9 | 26 |
| <u>WUTC v. Toledo Trucking, Inc.</u> , Order M. V. No. 145830 | 13, 36 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------|--------|
| RCW 81.77..... | 21, 25 |
| RCW 81.77.030..... | 16 |
| RCW 81.77.030(6)..... | passim |
| RCW 81.77.040..... | 25 |
| WAC 480-70-236..... | 32 |
| WAC 480-70-426..... | 22 |
